RESOLUTION 2018 – 297

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY TO AUTHORIZE THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE OF VALVE MAINTENANCE TRAILER TO E. H. WACHS

WHEREAS, the Township advertised for the receipt of bids on August 23, 2018 for the purchase of Valve Maintenance Trailer; and

WHEREAS, at the time and place for the receipt of bids, a total of one (1) bid was received; and

WHEREAS, the single bid of \$65,068.58 was submitted by E. H. Wachs – A Division of ITW, 600 Knightsbridge Parkway, Lincolnshire, IL 60069; and

WHEREAS, the Township attorney has reviewed the bid documents submitted by E. H. Wachs and, has found that the bid appears to be reasonable and is in substantial compliance and has recommended an award of the contract to E. H. Wachs; and

WHEREAS that the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") does hereby certify the availability of funds with respect to awarding a Base Bid Contract to E. H. Wachs – A Division of ITW, 600 Knightsbridge Parkway, Lincolnshire, IL 60069 in an amount not to exceed \$65,068.58;

The funds are available in the following line item(s).	
Line Item(s)	Thomas Lombarski, CFO

The funds are evailable in the following line item(s):

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Mayor and Township Committee to act upon the recommendation of the Township Attorney.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the governing body of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. That a contract shall be awarded to E. H. Wachs A Division of ITW, 600 Knightsbridge Parkway, Lincolnshire, IL 60069, as the sole responsible bidder, for the purchase of Valve Maintenance Trailer in the amount of \$65,068.58.
- 2. That a certified copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Chief Financial Officer of Barnegat Township, to Roger Budd, Supervisor of the

Barnegat Twp., Water & Sewer Department, and to E. H. Wachs – A Division of ITW, 600 Knightsbridge Parkway, Lincolnshire, IL 60069

CERTIFICATION

I, Michele Rivers, Municipal Clerk of Barnegat Township, do hereby certify that the
foregoing Resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat Township Committee at a meeting held
on the 4 th day of September, 2018, in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat NJ
08005.

Michele Rivers, RMC

Municipal Clerk